



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
ARBITRATION AND CONCILI. APPL.U/S11(4) No. - 93 of 2023

M/S Dolly Motors

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

M/S Pepfuels Technologies Private Limited

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Vinayak Mithal
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	

Court No. - 7

HON'BLE PIYUSH AGRAWAL, J.

In compliance of earlier order, affidavit of service filed today, which is taken on record.

On the strength of said affidavit, learned counsel for the applicant states that the respondent has refused to accept the notice.

In view of above, service is deemed sufficient though the appearance is awaited.

In the interest of justice, the case is passed over.

List again on 8.4.2026.

It is made clear that in case by the next date the respondent does not file counter affidavit then the matter will be proceeded exparte.

(Piyush Agrawal,J.)

March 30, 2026
Rahul Dwivedi/-